

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS

NOV 9 AM 8:59

STA. WASHINGTON  
BY *[Signature]*

NO. 39874-5-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

KEVIN M. MITCHELL,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

Tim Lang, WSBA #21314  
Sr. Assistant Attorney General  
Attorney General's Office  
P.O. Box 40116  
Olympia, WA 98504-0116  
(360) 586-1445

01-9-8  
1111

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. ARGUMENT .....5

    A. The Department Properly Refused Inspection Of The Requested OBTS/OMNI Records Under The Well-Settled Rule Set Forth In *Sappenfield*.....5

    B. The Department’s Initial Responses To Mr. Mitchell, Advising Him How He Could Access The Requested Records And That Redactions Would Be Necessary When The Records Were Produced, Did Not Trigger The Duty To Produce An Exemption Log .....9

    C. The Public Records Act Did Not Require The Department To Produce The OBTS/OMNI Records Electronically To The Email Address Mr. Mitchell Provided .....11

    D. The Department Reasonably Notified Mr. Mitchell The Records Were Available To Him Through Photocopies At Cost Or Third-Party Inspection And Awaited His Response .....13

V. CONCLUSION .....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Livingston v. Cedeno*,  
164 Wn.2d 46, 186 P.3d 1055 (2008)..... 8

*McNabb v. Dept. of Corrections*,  
163 Wn.2d 393, 180 P.3d 1257 (2008)..... 8

*Mechling v. City of Monroe*,  
152 Wn. App. 830, 222 P.3d 808 (2009)..... 11, 12, 13, 15

*PAWS v. Univ. of Washington*,  
125 Wn.3d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994)..... 10

*Sappenfield v. Dept. of Corrections*,  
127 Wn. App. 83, 110 P.3d 808 (2005),  
*rev. denied*, 156 Wn.2d 1013 (2006) ..... passim

**Statutes**

RCW 42.56 (Public Records Act)..... passim

RCW 42.56.070(1)..... 11

RCW 42.56.100 ..... 11

RCW 42.56.210 ..... 10

RCW 42.56.210(3)..... 9, 10

RCW 42.56.520 ..... 14

RCW 42.56.570(2)..... 12

**Other Authorities**

Washington’s Public Disclosure and Open Public Meetings Laws §  
5.3(3)(b) (WSBA 2006)..... 12

**Rules**

General Rule 3.1 ..... 5
